
 
 

Appendix CUL
Cultural Resources Information



July 13, 2016        NWIC File No.:  15-1937 
 
Rod Stinson 
Raney Planning & Management, Inc. 
1501 Sports Drive, Suite A 
Sacramento, CA 95834 
 
Re:  Record search results for the proposed Amáre Apartment Homes Project, 
Assessor’s Parcel Numbers 161-400-009 and 161-400-010, Martinez, Contra Costa 
County, Martinez, CA. 
 
Dear Mr. Stinson: 

 Per your request received by our office on June 30, 2016, a records search 

was conducted for the above referenced project by reviewing pertinent Northwest 

Information Center (NWIC) base maps that reference cultural resources records and 

reports, historic-period maps, and literature for Contra Costa County.  Please note that use 

of the term cultural resources includes both archaeological resources and historical 

buildings and/or structures. 

Review of this information indicates that there has been no cultural resource study 

that covers the Amáre Apartment Homes project area. This project area contains no 

recorded archaeological resources. The State Office of Historic Preservation Historic 

Property Directory (OHP HPD) (which includes listings of the California Register of 

Historical Resources, California State Historical Landmarks, California State Points of 

Historical Interest, and the National Register of Historic Places) lists no recorded buildings 

or structures within the project area, there are however, two listed within a ¼ mile radius of 

the proposed project area; 2034 Arnold Drive (P-07-002711 & property # 154493) with a 

status code of 6Y, meaning it was determined ineligible for National Register (NR) by 

consensus through Section 106 process, and not evaluated for California Register (CR) or 

Local Listing; and the Contra Costa Canal (P-07-002695 & property # 154520) with status 

codes 2S2, meaning this individual property was determined eligible for the NR by a 

consensus through Section 106 process, and listed in the CR, and 7J, meaning it was 

received by OHP for evaluation or action but not yet evaluated.  



In addition to these inventories, the NWIC base maps show no recorded buildings 

or structures within the proposed project area, there are however eight additional recorded 

buildings within a ¼ mile radius of the project area, P-07-002712 at 1138 Temple Drive,  

P-07-002713 at 1136 Temple Drive, P-07-002732 at 1134 Temple Drive, P-07-002733 at 

1132 Temple Drive, P-07-002734 at 1130 Temple Drive, P-07-002735 at 1128 Temple 

Drive, P-07-002736 at 1126 Temple Drive, and P-07-002737 at 1124 Temple Drive. 

At the time of Euroamerican contact the Native Americans that lived in the area were 

speakers of the Karkin language, part of the Costanoan language family (Levy 1978:485).  

There are no Native American resources in or adjacent to the proposed project area 

referenced in the ethnographic literature (Cook 1957). 

Based on an evaluation of the environmental setting and features associated with 

known sites, Native American resources in this part of Contra Costa County have been 

found in areas marginal to the Carquinez Strait and Suisun Bay, and inland on ridges, 

midslope benches, in valleys and near intermittent and perennial watercourses.  The 

Amáre Apartment Homes project area is located approximately ½ mile from historic 

marshlands and creeks, and is located at a drainage canyon between two hills.  Given the 

similarity of one or more of these environmental factors, there is a moderate potential for 

unrecorded Native American resources in the proposed Amáre Apartment Homes project 

area. 

Review of historical literature and maps gave no indication of the possibility of 

historic-period activity within the Amáre Apartment Homes project area (1864 Las Juntas 

Rancho map, 1897 and 1915 Concord USGS 15-minute topographic quadrangle).  With 

this in mind, there is a low potential for unrecorded historic-period archaeological resources 

in the proposed Amáre Apartment Homes project area. 

The 1959 Walnut Creek USGS 7.5-minute topographic quadrangle fails to depict 

any buildings or structures within the Amáre Apartment Homes project area; therefore, 

there is a low possibility of identifying any buildings or structures 45 years or older within 

the project area. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

1)  There is a moderate potential of identifying Native American archaeological 

resources and a low potential of identifying historic-period archaeological resources in the 



project area.  We recommend a qualified archaeologist conduct further archival and field 

study to identify cultural resources.  Field study may include, but is not limited to, pedestrian 

survey, hand auger sampling, shovel test units, or geoarchaeological analyses as well as 

other common methods used to identify the presence of archaeological resources.  Please 

refer to the list of consultants who meet the Secretary of Interior’s Standards at 

http://www.chrisinfo.org. 

 

2) We recommend the lead agency contact the local Native American tribe(s) 

regarding traditional, cultural, and religious heritage values. For a complete listing of tribes 

in the vicinity of the project, please contact the Native American Heritage Commission at 

916/373-3710. 

 

3)  The proposed project area contains no recorded buildings or structures. Our 

research indicates that there are ten recorded buildings or structures within a ¼ mile radius, 

including, P-07-002695, P-07-002711, P-07-002712, P-07-002713, P-07-002732,               

P-07-002733, P-07-002734, P-07-002735, P-07-002736, and P-07-002737; therefore, 

prior to commencement of project activities, it is recommended that these resources be 

assessed by a professional familiar with the architecture and history of Contra Costa 

County. Please refer to the list of consultants who meet the Secretary of Interior’s 

Standards at http://www.chrisinfo.org. 

 

4)  Review for possible historic-period buildings or structures has included only 

those sources listed in the attached bibliography and should not be considered 

comprehensive. 

 

5)  If archaeological resources are encountered during construction, work should 

be temporarily halted in the vicinity of the discovered materials and workers should avoid 

altering the materials and their context until a qualified professional archaeologist has 

evaluated the situation and provided appropriate recommendations.  Project personnel 

should not collect cultural resources.  Native American resources include chert or obsidian 

flakes, projectile points, mortars, and pestles; and dark friable soil containing shell and 

bone dietary debris, heat-affected rock, or human burials. Historic-period resources include 

stone or adobe foundations or walls; structures and remains with square nails; and refuse 

deposits or bottle dumps, often located in old wells or privies. 

http://www.chrisinfo.org/
http://www.chrisinfo.org/


6)  It is recommended that any identified cultural resources be recorded on DPR 

523 historic resource recordation forms, available online from the Office of Historic 

Preservation’s website: http://ohp.parks.ca.gov/default.asp?page_id=1069    

 

Due to processing delays and other factors, not all of the historical resource reports 

and resource records that have been submitted to the Office of Historic Preservation are 

available via this records search. Additional information may be available through the 

federal, state, and local agencies that produced or paid for historical resource management 

work in the search area. Additionally, Native American tribes have historical resource 

information not in the California Historical Resources Information System (CHRIS) 

Inventory, and you should contact the California Native American Heritage Commission for 

information on local/regional tribal contacts. 

 

The California Office of Historic Preservation (OHP) contracts with the California 

Historical Resources Information System’s (CHRIS) regional Information Centers (ICs) to 

maintain information in the CHRIS inventory and make it available to local, state, and 

federal agencies, cultural resource professionals, Native American tribes, researchers, and 

the public. Recommendations made by IC coordinators or their staff regarding the 

interpretation and application of this information are advisory only. Such recommendations 

do not necessarily represent the evaluation or opinion of the State Historic Preservation 

Officer in carrying out the OHP’s regulatory authority under federal and state law. 

 

 Thank you for using our services.  Please contact this office if you have any 

questions, (707) 588-8455. 

 
 Sincerely, 
 
         
 

 Jillian Guldenbrein 
  Researcher  
 
  



LITERATURE REVIEWED 
 
In addition to archaeological maps and site records on file at the Northwest Information Center of 
the Historical Resources Information System, the following literature was reviewed: 
 
 
Bowman, J.N. 

1951  Adobe Houses in the San Francisco Bay Region.  Geologic Guidebook of the San 
Francisco Bay Counties, Bulletin 154.  California Division of Mines, Ferry Building, 
San Francisco, CA.  

 
Contra Costa County Planning Department 

1976  Preliminary Historic Resources Inventory, Contra Costa County, California.  Prepared 
by Contra Costa County Planning Department, n.p.  

 
Cook, S.F. 

1957  The Aboriginal Population of Alameda and Contra Costa Counties.  University of 
California Anthropological Records 16(4):131-156.  Berkeley and Los Angeles.  

 
Fickewirth, Alvin A. 

1992  California Railroads. Golden West Books, San Marino, CA. 
 
Gudde, Erwin G. 

1969  California Place Names: The Origin and Etymology of Current Geographical Names.  
Third Edition.  University of California Press, Berkeley and Los Angeles.  

 
Hart, James D. 

1987  A Companion to California.  University of California Press, Berkeley and Los Angeles.  
 
Heizer, Robert F., editor 

1974  Local History Studies, Vol. 18., “The Costanoan Indians.” California History Center, 
DeAnza College, Cupertino, CA. 

 
Helley, E.J., K.R. Lajoie, W.E. Spangle, and M.L. Blair 

1979  Flatland Deposits of the San Francisco Bay Region - Their Geology and Engineering 
Properties, and Their Importance to Comprehensive Planning.  Geological Survey 
Professional Paper 943.  United States Geological Survey and Department of 
Housing and Urban Development.  

 
Hoover, Mildred Brooke, Hero Eugene Rensch, and Ethel Rensch, revised by William N. Abeloe 

1966  Historic Spots in California.  Third Edition.  Stanford University Press, Stanford, CA.  
 
Hoover, Mildred Brooke, Hero Eugene Rensch, and Ethel Rensch, William N. Abeloe, revised by 
Douglas E. Kyle 

1990  Historic Spots in California.  Fourth Edition.  Stanford University Press, Stanford, CA.  
 
Hope, Andrew 

2005  Caltrans Statewide Historic Bridge Inventory Update. Caltrans, Division of 
Environmental Analysis, Sacramento, CA. 

 
 



Kroeber, A.L. 
1925  Handbook of the Indians of California.  Bureau of American Ethnology, Bulletin 78, 

Smithsonian Institution, Washington, D.C.  (Reprint by Dover Publications, Inc., New 
York, 1976)  

 
Levy, Richard 

1978a Costanoan. In California, edited by Robert F. Heizer, pp. 485-495.  Handbook of North 
American Indians, vol. 8, William C. Sturtevant, general editor.  Smithsonian 
Institution, Washington, D.C.  

 
1978b Eastern Miwok. In California, edited by Robert F. Heizer, pp. 398-413.  Handbook of 

North American Indians, vol. 8, William C. Sturtevant, general editor.  Smithsonian 
Institution, Washington, D.C.  

 
Meyer, Jack 

2011   Buried Archaeological Site Assessment and Extended Phase 1 Subsurface 
Explorations for the I-80 Integrated Corridor Mobility Project, Caltrans District 04, 
Alameda and Contra Costa Counties, California. Submitted by Far Western 
Anthropological Research Group, Inc. Submitted to Kimley-Horn Associates, Inc.  

 
Milliken, Randall 

1995  A Time of Little Choice: The Disintegration of Tribal Culture in the San Francisco Bay 
Area 1769-1810.  Ballena Press Anthropological Papers No. 43, Menlo Park, CA. 

 
Myers, William A. (editor) 

1977  Historic Civil Engineering Landmarks of San Francisco and Northern California.  
Prepared by The History and Heritage Committee, San Francisco Section, American 
Society of Civil Engineers.  Pacific Gas and Electric Company, San Francisco, CA.  

 
Nelson, N.C. 

1909  Shellmounds of the San Francisco Bay Region.  University of California Publications in 
American Archaeology and Ethnology 7(4):309-356.  Berkeley.  (Reprint by Kraus 
Reprint Corporation, New York, 1964)  

 
Nichols, Donald R., and Nancy A. Wright 

1971  Preliminary Map of Historic Margins of Marshland, San Francisco Bay, California.  U.S. 
Geological Survey Open File Map.  U.S. Department of the Interior, Geological 
Survey in cooperation with the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, 
Washington, D.C.  

 
Roberts, George, and Jan Roberts 

1988  Discover Historic California.  Gem Guides Book Co., Pico Rivera, CA.  
 
Sanborn Map Company 

1884  Martinez, California. 
 

State of California Department of Parks and Recreation 
1976  California Inventory of Historic Resources.  State of California Department of Parks 

and Recreation, Sacramento.  
 
 



State of California Department of Parks and Recreation and Office of Historic Preservation 
1988  Five Views:  An Ethnic Sites Survey for California.  State of California Department of 

Parks and Recreation and Office of Historic Preservation, Sacramento.  
 
State of California Office of Historic Preservation ** 

2012  Historic Properties Directory.  Listing by City (through April 2012).  State of California 
Office of Historic Preservation, Sacramento.  

 
Welch, Lawrence E. 

1977  Soils Survey of Contra Costa County, California.  United States Department of 
Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service, in cooperation with the University of California 
Agricultural Experiment Station.  n.p.  

 
Williams, James C. 

1997  Energy and the Making of Modern California. The University of Akron Press, Akron, 
OH. 

 
Woodbridge, Sally B. 

1988  California Architecture:  Historic American Buildings Survey.  Chronicle Books, San 
Francisco.  

 
Works Progress Administration 

1984  The WPA Guide to California.  Reprint by Pantheon Books, New York.  (Originally 
published as California:  A Guide to the Golden State in 1939 by Books, Inc., 
distributed by Hastings House Publishers, New York.)  

 
 
**Note that the Office of Historic Preservation’s Historic Properties Directory includes National 
Register, State Registered Landmarks, California Points of Historical Interest, and the California 
Register of Historical Resources as well as Certified Local Government surveys that have 
undergone Section 106 review. 
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169528 4202 ALHAMBRA AVE JOHN MUIR NATIONAL HISTORIC SITE B MARTINEZ F 1849 PROJ.REVW. NPS040908Y 09/08/04 6Y
HIST.RES. DOE-07-04-0024-0010 09/08/04 6Y

169527 4202 ALHAMBRA AVE JOHN MUIR NATIONAL HISTORIC SITE A MARTINEZ F 1849 PROJ.REVW. NPS040908Y 09/08/04 6Y
HIST.RES. DOE-07-04-0024-0009 09/08/04 6Y

169513 4202 ALHAMBRA AVE JOHN MUIR NHS TRIANGLE INTERSECTIO MARTINEZ F 1849 PROJ.REVW. NPS040908Y 09/08/04 202 B
HIST.RES. DOE-07-04-0024-0005 09/08/04 202 B

169524 4202 ALHAMBRA AVE JOHN MUIR NHS STONE/BRICK WALL AND MARTINEZ F 1849 PROJ.REVW. NPS040908Y '09/08/04 202 B
HIST.RES. DOE-07-04-0024-0008 09/08/04 2D2 B

169521 4202 ALHAMBRA AVE JOHN MUIR NHS MUIR HOUSE PERIMETER MARTINEZ F 1849 PROJ.REVW. NPS040908Y 09/08/04 2D2 B
HIST.RES. DOE-07-04-0024-0007 09/08/04 2D2 B

169518 4202 ALHAMBRA AVE JOHN MUIR NHS WOODSHED ROAD MARTINEZ F 1849 PROJ.REVW. NPS040908Y 09/08/04 2D2 B
HIST.RES. DOE-07-04-0024-0006 09/08/04 2D2 B

169631 4202 ALHAMBRA AVE PARK AND RIDE LOT MARTINEZ F 1849 PROJ.REVW. NPS040908Y 09/08/04 6Y
HIST.RES. DOE-07-04-0024-0021 09/08/04 6Y

169658 4202 ALHAMBRA AVE JOHN MUIR NHS STRENTZEL FAMILY MON MARTINEZ F 1849 HIST.RES. NPS-6600083 10/15/66 1D ABC
132774 5020 ALHAMBRA VALLEY RD SECOND RESIDENCE/ STRAIN RANCH MARTINEZ P 1910 HIST.RES. DOE-07-02-0052-0000 02/04/02 6Y

PROJ.REVW. NPS011220A 02/04/02 6Y
132779 5020 ALHAMBRA VALLEY RD ANIMAL PENS/ STRAIN RANCH MARTINEZ P HIST.RES. DOE-07-02-0057-0000 02/04/02 6Y

PROJ.REVW. NPS011220A 02/04/02 6Y
132778 5020 ALHAMBRA VALLEY RD BARN #4/ STRAIN RANCH MARTINEZ P HIST.RES. DOE-07-02-0056-0000 02/04/02 6Y

PROJ.REVW. NPS011220A 02/04/02 6Y
132780 5020 ALHAMBRA VALLEY RD CORRALS/ STRAIN RANCH MARTINEZ P HIST.RES. DOE-07-02-0058-0000 02/04/02 6Y

PROJ.REVW. NPS011220A 02/04/02 6Y
132777 5020 ALHAMBRA VALLEY RD BARN #3/ STRAIN RANCH MARTINEZ P HIST.RES. DOE-07-02-0055-0000 02/04/02 6Y

PROJ.REVW. NPS011220A 02/04/02 6Y
132775 5020 ALHAMBRA VALLEY RD GARAGE/ STRAIN RANCH MARTINEZ P HIST.RES. DOE-07-02-0053-0000 02/04/02 6Y

PROJ.REVW. NPSOl1220A 02/04/02 6Y
132776 5020 ALHAMBRA VALLEY RD BARN #2/ STRAIN RANCH MARTINEZ P HIST.RES. DOE-07-02-0054-0000 02/04/02 6Y

PROJ.REVW. NPS011220A 02/04/02 6Y

132772 5020 ALHAMBRA VALLEY RD MAIN RESIDENCE/ STRAIN RANCH MARTINEZ P 1910 HIST.RES. DOE-07-02-0051-0000 02/04/02 6Y
PROJ.REVW. NPS011220A 02/04/02 6Y

079356 07-001738 5031 ALHAMBRA VALLEY RD STRENTZEL HOUSE MARTINEZ P 0 ST. PT. INT. 07-0026 10/09/92 7J
146828 615 ARCH ST CHILDHOOD CENTER MARTINEZ P 1941 HIST.RES. DOE-07-04-0006-0000 01/12/04 6Y

PROJ.REVW. HUD031210C 01/12/04 6Y
154492 1785 ARNOLD DR MARTINEZ P 1910 PROJ.REVW. FHWA050131A 03/09/05 6Y
154493 2034 ARNOLD DR MARTINEZ P 1920 PROJ.REVW. FHWA050131A 03/09/05 6Y
107359 07-002047 75 ARTHUR RD MARTINEZ P 1940 HIST.RES. DOE-07-89-0009-0000 08/31/89 6Y

PROJ.REVW. FHWA890809A 08/31/89 6Y
107360 07-002048 120 ARTHUR RD MARTINEZ P 1900 HIST.RES. DOE-07-89-0010-0000 08/31/89 6Y

PROJ.REVW. FHWA890809A 08/31/89 6Y
107361 07-002049 140 ARTHUR RD MARTINEZ P 1940 HIST.RES. DOE-07-89-0011-0000 08/31/89 6Y

PROJ.REVW. FHWA890809A 08/31/89 6Y
107362 07-002050 190 ARTHUR RD MARTINEZ P 1935 HIST.RES. DOE-07-89-0012-0000 08/31/89 6Y

PROJ.REVW. FHWA890809A 08/31/89 6Y
107363 07-002051 399 ARTHUR RD MARTINEZ P 1935 HIST.RES. DOE-07-89-0013-0000 08/31/89 6Y

PROJ.REVW. FHWA890809A 08/31/89 6Y
107364 07-002052 493 ARTHUR RD MARTINEZ P 1935 HIST.RES. DOE-07-89-0014-0000 08/31/89 6Y

PROJ.REVW. FHWA890809A 08/31/89 6Y
107365 07-002053 497 ARTHUR RD MARTINEZ P 1930 HIST.RES. DOE-07-89-0015-0000 08/31/89 6Y

PROJ.REVW. FHWA890809A 08/31/89 6Y
122948 07-002456 15 BARBER LANE MATTHEW BARBER HOUSE MARTINEZ P HIST.RES. DOE-07-99-0383-0000 08/08/99 2S2

PROJ.REVW. FEMA990709A 08/08/99 2S2

010508 07-001035 BERRELLESA ST GRANGER'S WHARF MARTINEZ M 1876 HIST.SURV. 4553-0011-0000 5S2
010502 07-001029 BERRELLESA ST MARTINEZ BENECIA FERRY LANDING MARTINEZ M 1847 HIST.SURV. 4553-0005-0000 7R

07-004651

07-004650

07-004646

07-004649

07-004648

07-004647

07-004662

07-001039
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154514 104 BERRY DR PACHECO P 1951 PROJ.REVW. FHWA05013lA 03/09/05 6Y
154517 106 BERRY DR PACHECO P 1953 PROJ.REVW. FHWA050131A 03/09/05 6Y
154518 110 BERRY DR PACHECO P 1930 PROJ.REVW. FHWA050131A 03/09/05 6Y
067532 07-001274 5030 BLUM AVE PACHECO P 1938 HIST.RES. ooE-07-90-0003-0000 07/26/90 6Y

PROJ.REVW. FHWA900627A 07/26/90 6Y
107342 07-002039 4795 BLUM RD HIDDEN VALLEY CEMETERY PACHECO P 1900 HIST.RES. ooE-07-89-0001-0000 08/31/89 6Y

PROJ.REVW. FHWA890809A 08/31/89 6Y
067533 07-001275 106 CENTER AVE PACHECO P 1921 HIST.RES. ooE-07-90-0004-0000 07/26/90 6Y

PROJ.REVW. FHWA900627A 07/26/90 6Y
010493 07-001021 218 CENTER AVE WILLIAM T. HENDRICK HOUSE PACHECO P 1857 HIST.RES. NPS-83001176-0000 09/08/83 lS AC

HIST.SURV. 4552-0001-0000 09/08/83 lS AC
HIST.SURV. 4552-0001-0000 3S

163459 153 HIGH ST PACHECO P 1939 PROJ.REVW. HUD061002D 10/02/06 6Y
107348 07-002040 250 MYERS LANE PACHECO P 1945 HIST.RES. ooE-07-89-0002-0000 08/31/89 6Y

PROJ.REVW. FHWA890809A 08/31/89 6Y
010495 07-001023 PACHECO BLVD TOWN OF PACHECO PACHECO P 1860 HIST.SURV. 4552-0003-9999 5S2
067534 07-001276 4685 PACHECO BLVD PACHECO P 1930 HIST.RES. ooE-07-90-0005-0000 07/26/90 6Y

PROJ.REVW. FHWA900627A 07/26/90 6Y
107353 07-002043 4931 PACHECO BLVD PACHECO P 1925 HIST.RES. ooE-07-89-0005-0000 08/31/89 6Y

PROJ.REVW. FHWA890809A 08/31/89 6Y
067535 07-001277 4961 PACHECO BLVD PACHECO P 1914 HIST.RES. ooE-07-90-0006-0000 07/26/90 6Y

PROJ.REVW. FHWA900627A 07/26/90 6Y
067536 07-001278 4995 PACHECO BLVD PACHECO P 1937 HIST.RES. ooE-07-90-0007-0000 07/26/90 6Y

PROJ.REVW. FHWA900627A 07/26/90 6Y
154511 5775 PACHECO BLVD PACHECO P 1947 PROJ.REVW. FHWA050131A 03/09/05 6Y
067537 07-001279 5831 PACHECO BLVD PACHECO P 1937 HIST.RES. DOE-07-90-0008-0000 07/26/90 6Y

PROJ.REVW. FHWA900627A 07/26/90 6Y
010494 07-001022 5867 PACHECO BLVD PACHECO INN / EAGLE HOTEL PACHECO P 1860 HIST.RES. ooE-07-90-0002-0000 07/26/90 6Y

PROJ.REVW. FHWA900627A 07/26/90 6Y
HIST.SURV. 4552-0002-0000 5S2

107351 07-002042 4941 PACHECO RD PACHECO P 1880 HIST.RES. ooE-07-89-0004-0000 08/31/89 6Y
PROJ.REVW. FHWA890809A 08/31/89 6Y

107350 07-002041 55 RUTHERFORD LANE PACHECO P 1940 HIST.RES. ooE-07-89-0003-0000 08/31/89 6Y
PROJ.REVW. FHWA890809A 08/31/89 6Y

154510 1112 TEMPLE DR PACHECO P 1954 PROJ.REVW. FHWA050131A 03/09/05 6Y
154509 1114 TEMPLE DR PACHECO P 1954 PROJ.REVW. FHWA050131A 03/09/05 6Y
154508 1116 TEMPLE DR PACHECO P 1954 PROJ.REVW. FHWA05013lA 03/09/05 6Y
154505 1118 TEMPLE DR PACHECO P 1954 PROJ.REVW. FHWA05013lA 03/09/05 6Y
154503 1120 TEMPLE DR PACHECO P 1955 PROJ.REVW. FHWA050131A 03/09/05 6Y
154502 1122 TEMPLE DR PACHECO P 1955 PROJ.REVW. FHWA050131A 03/09/05 6Y
154501 1124 TEMPLE DR PACHECO P 1955 PROJ.REVW. FHWA05013lA 03/09/05 6Y
154500 1126 TEMPLE DR PACHECO P 1955 PROJ.REVW. FHWA050131A 03/09/05 6Y
154499 1128 TEMPLE DR PACHECO P 1955 PROJ.REVW. FHWA05 013 lA 03/09/05 6Y
154498 1130 TEMPLE DR PACHECO P 1955 PROJ.REVW. FHWA05 013 lA 03/09/05 6Y
154497 1132 TEMPLE DR PACHECO P 1955 PROJ.REVW. FHWA05013lA 03/09/05 6Y
154496 1134 TEMPLE DR PACHECO P 1955 PROJ.REVW. FHWA050131A 03/09/05 6Y
154495 1136 TEMPLE DR PACHECO P 1955 PROJ.REVW. FHWA050131A 03/09/05 6Y
154494 1138 TEMPLE DR PACHECO P 1954 PROJ.REVW. FHWA050131A 03/09/05 6Y

154520 CONTRA COSTA CANAL (VIC) PACHECO F 1937 NAT. REG. 07-0055 04/16/09 7J
PROJ.REVW. FHWA050131A 03/09/05 2S2 A

136787 2319 GRANADA CT PINOLE P 1948 HIST.RES. DOE-07-03-0015-0000 02/03/03 6Y
PROJ.REVW. HUD030128I 02/03/03 6Y

066607 07-001242 759 JOHN ST PROPERTY REHABILITATION PINOLE U HIST.RES. ooE-01-88-0027-0000 05/12/88 6Y
PROJ.REVW. HUD871119D 05/12/88 6Y

P-07-002695
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California Historical Resource Status Codes 

 
1 Properties listed in the National Register (NR) or the California Register (CR)  
  1D Contributor to a district or multiple resource property listed in NR by the Keeper. Listed in the CR. 
  1S Individual property listed in NR by the Keeper. Listed in the CR. 
 
  1CD Listed in the CR as a contributor to a district or multiple resource property by the SHRC 
  1CS Listed in the CR as individual property by the SHRC. 
  1CL Automatically listed in the California Register – Includes State Historical Landmarks 770 and above and Points of Historical       

Interest nominated after December 1997 and recommended for listing by the SHRC. 
   
2 Properties determined eligible for listing in the National Register (NR) or the California Register (CR) 
  2B Determined eligible for NR as an individual property and as a contributor to an eligible district in a federal regulatory process.     

Listed in the CR. 
  2D   Contributor to a district determined eligible for NR by the Keeper. Listed in the CR. 
  2D2 Contributor to a district determined eligible for NR by consensus through Section 106 process. Listed in the CR. 
  2D3 Contributor to a district determined eligible for NR by Part I Tax Certification. Listed in the CR. 
  2D4 Contributor to a district determined eligible for NR pursuant to Section 106 without review by SHPO. Listed in the CR. 
  2S  Individual property determined eligible for NR by the Keeper. Listed in the CR. 
  2S2 Individual property determined eligible for NR by a consensus through Section 106 process. Listed in the CR. 
  2S3 Individual property determined eligible for NR by Part I Tax Certification. Listed in the CR. 
  2S4 Individual property determined eligible for NR pursuant to Section 106 without review by SHPO. Listed in the CR. 
 
  2CB Determined eligible for CR as an individual property and as a contributor to an eligible district by the SHRC. 
  2CD Contributor to a district determined eligible for listing in the CR by the SHRC. 
  2CS Individual property determined eligible for listing in the CR by the SHRC. 
 
3   Appears eligible for National Register (NR) or California Register (CR) through Survey Evaluation 
  3B  Appears eligible for NR both individually and as a contributor to a NR eligible district through survey evaluation.    
  3D Appears eligible for NR as a contributor to a NR eligible district through survey evaluation. 
  3S  Appears eligible for NR as an individual property through survey evaluation.  
   
  3CB Appears eligible for CR both individually and as a contributor to a CR eligible district through a survey evaluation. 
  3CD Appears eligible for CR as a contributor to a CR eligible district through a survey evaluation. 
  3CS Appears eligible for CR as an individual property through survey evaluation. 
   
4 Appears eligible for National Register (NR) or California Register (CR) through other evaluation 
   4CM Master List - State Owned Properties – PRC §5024. 
 
5 Properties Recognized as Historically Significant by Local Government  
   5D1 Contributor to a district that is listed or designated locally. 
   5D2 Contributor to a district that is eligible for local listing or designation. 
   5D3 Appears to be a contributor to a district that appears eligible for local listing or designation through survey evaluation.  
  
   5S1 Individual property that is listed or designated locally. 
   5S2 Individual property that is eligible for local listing or designation.  
   5S3 Appears to be individually eligible for local listing or designation through survey evaluation.   
 
   5B   Locally significant both individually (listed, eligible, or appears eligible) and as a contributor to a district that is locally listed, 

designated, determined eligible or appears eligible through survey evaluation. 
  
6 Not Eligible for Listing or Designation as specified 
   6C Determined ineligible for or removed from California Register by SHRC. 
   6J Landmarks or Points of Interest found ineligible for designation by SHRC. 
   6L Determined ineligible for local listing or designation through local government review process; may warrant special consideration      

in local planning. 
   6T Determined ineligible for NR through Part I Tax Certification process. 
   6U   Determined ineligible for NR pursuant to Section 106 without review by SHPO. 
   6W   Removed from NR by the Keeper.  
   6X   Determined ineligible for the NR by SHRC or Keeper. 
   6Y Determined ineligible for NR by consensus through Section 106 process – Not evaluated for CR or Local Listing. 
   6Z Found ineligible for NR, CR or Local designation through survey evaluation. 
   
7  Not Evaluated for National Register (NR) or California Register (CR) or Needs Revaluation  
   7J  Received by OHP for evaluation or action but not yet evaluated. 
   7K Resubmitted to OHP for action but not reevaluated. 
   7L State Historical Landmarks 1-769 and Points of Historical Interest designated prior to January 1998 – Needs to be reevaluated 

using current standards. 
   7M  Submitted to OHP but not evaluated - referred to NPS. 
   7N Needs to be reevaluated (Formerly NR Status Code 4) 
   7N1 Needs to be reevaluated (Formerly NR SC4) – may become eligible for NR w/restoration or when meets other specific conditions. 
   7R  Identified in Reconnaissance Level Survey: Not evaluated. 

  12/8/2003 
   7W Submitted to OHP for action – withdrawn. 
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